

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DIANE COWAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CLEVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
1. <i>Private Plaintiffs’ Original Lawsuit And Early Proceedings</i>	6
2. <i>The United States’ Motion To Intervene And Consent Decrees</i>	12
3. <i>The United States’ Motion For Further Relief And Recent Proceedings</i>	14
4. <i>The District’s Proposed Desegregation Plan</i>	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING THE DISTRICT TO USE A FREEDOM-OF- CHOICE PLAN AS A REMEDY FOR THE DISTRICT’S FAILURE TO DESEGREGATE SCHOOLS	27
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	27
B. <i>The District Has A Continuing Duty To Desegregate All Of Its Schools And Eliminate All Vestiges Of The Dual School System</i>	28
C. <i>The District Court Correctly Held That The District Did Not Fulfill Its Desegregation Obligations</i>	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

*D. The District Court’s Freedom-Of-Choice Desegregation Plan
Must Be Rejected Because It Will Not Result In Desegregation32*

*E. Consolidation Of District Schools Is More Likely To Result
In Immediate Desegregation36*

CONCLUSION40

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 111 F.3d 1183 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1084 (1998).....	27-28
<i>Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Department of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 504 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1974)	33
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954), supplemented by 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	28, 33
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	28, 33, 38
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	28, 32-33, 35
<i>Hall v. Saint Helena Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 417 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1969)	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	32
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	28, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	29
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), adopted with clarification en banc, <i>United States v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 840 (1967).....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 840 (1967).....	28
<i>United States v. Lawrence Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 799 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 808 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>United States v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 467 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1972)	28, 33

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd., 646 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1981),
supplemented by 653 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1981),
cert. denied, 455 U.S. 939 (1982).....38

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd., 702 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 464 U.S. 914 (1983).....29, 38

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3).....2

28 U.S.C. 13452

42 U.S.C. 19831

42 U.S.C. 2000h-2..... 2-3

RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)..... 2-3
